ESP32­S2­MINI­1 &
ESP32­S2­MINI­1U
Datasheet
2.4 GHz Wi­Fi (802.11 b/g/n) module
Built around ESP32­S2 series of SoC, Xtensa® single­core 32­bit LX7 microprocessor
4 MB flash and optional 2 MB PSRAM in chip package
37 GPIOs, rich set of peripherals
On­board PCB antenna or external antenna connector

wearable electronics and smart home.
The ordering information of the two modules is listed as follows:
Table 1: Ordering Information
Module Ordering code Chip embedded Module dimensions (mm)
ESP32-S2-MINI-1 (ANT)
ESP32-S2-MINI-1-N4 ESP32-S2FH4
15.4 × 20.0 × 2.4
ESP32-S2-MINI-1-N4R2 ESP32-S2FN4R2
ESP32-S2-MINI-1U (CONN)
ESP32-S2-MINI-1U-N4 ESP32-S2FH4
15.4 × 15.4 × 2.4
ESP32-S2-MINI-1U-N4R2 ESP32-S2FN4R2
Notes:
For dimensions of the external antenna connector, please see Section 7.3.
Espressif Systems 3
Submit Documentation Feedback
ESP32-S2-MINI-1 & ESP32-S2-MINI-1U Datasheet v1.0
1 Module Overview
ESP32-S2-MINI-1 comes with a on-board PCB antenna, and ESP32-S2-MINI-1U with an U.FL connector for
external antenna. Both ESP32-S2-MINI-1 and ESP32-S2-MINI-1U have two variants:
• integrating the ESP32-S2FH4 chip (which is embedded with a 4 MB high-temperature flash), or
• integrating the ESP32-S2FN4R2 chip (which is embedded with a 4 MB flash and 2 MB PSRAM)
The two variants only differ in the chip integrated. In this datasheet unless otherwise stated, ESP32-S2-MINI-1
refers to both ESP32-S2-MINI-1-N4 and ESP32-S2-MINI-1-N4R2, whereas ESP32-S2-MINI-1U refers to both
ESP32-S2-MINI-1U-N4 and ESP32-S2-MINI-1U-N4R2.
The ESP32-S2FH4 chip and the ESP32-S2FN4R2 chip falls into the same category, namely ESP32-S2 chip
series. ESP32-S2 series of chips has an Xtensa® 32-bit LX7 CPU that operates at up to 240 MHz. It has a
low-power co-processor that can be used instead of the CPU to save power while performing tasks that do not
require much computing power, such as monitoring of peripherals.
ESP32-S2 series integrates a rich set of peripherals, ranging from SPI, I2S, UART, I2C, LED PWM, TWAI®, LCD,
Camera interface, ADC, DAC, touch sensor, temperature sensor, as well as up to 43 GPIOs. It also includes a

• ESP32-S2 Technical Reference Manual
The manual provides detailed information on how to use the ESP32-S2 memory and peripherals.
• Espressif Products Ordering Information
10.2 Must­Have Resources
Here are the ESP32-S2-related must-have resources.
• ESP32-S2 BBS
This is an Engineer-to-Engineer (E2E) Community for ESP32-S2 where you can post questions, share
knowledge, explore ideas, and help solve problems with fellow engineers.
Espressif Systems 28
Submit Documentation Feedback
ESP32-S2-MINI-1 & ESP32-S2-MINI-1U Datasheet v1.0
Revision History
Revision History
Date Version Release notes
2021-06-25 V1.0
• Added module variants embedded with the ESP32-S2FN4R2 chip
• Added module description to the title page
• Updated Chapter 1 Module Overview
• Added description in Section 7.3 Dimensions of External Antenna Connector
• Replaced ”chip family” with ”chip series” following Espressif’s taxonomy